determining the fair value of the warrants. The impact of this error on previously issued annual financial statements is discussed in (b) and (c)
and the impact of this error on the unaudited interim financial statements for the periods ended March 31, June 30, and September 30, 2020 is
discussed in (d).

(b) In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality and SAB 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements
when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, the Company evaluated the impact of the error on the 2019 financial
statements and determined that the impact was not material to results of operations or financial position. We corrected this immaterial error, as
disclosed below, by adjusting other income and net income for the year ended December 31, 2019 and warranty liability, additional paid in
capital and equity as of December 31, 2019.

(c) Changes made to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 due to the effect of the warrant errors are as follows:

 Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
As of December 31, 2019

Warrant liabilities, at fair value  $ —   $ 3,036,000  $ 3,036,000
Total Liabilities  $ 11,803,273  $ 3,036,000  $ 14,839,273
Additional paid in capital  $ 218,350,785  $ (4,830,000)  $ 213,520,785
Accumulated deficit  $ (182,314,526)  $ 1,794,000  $ (180,520,526)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 36,037,244  $ (3,036,000)  $ 33,001,244

 Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2019

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  $ —   $ 1,794,000  $ 1,794,000
Total Other Income (Expense), net  $ 52,514  $ 1,794,000  $ 1,846,514
Net Loss  $ (29,306,769)  $ 1,794,000  $ (27,512,769)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share  $ (0.55)  $ 0.03  $ (0.52)

 Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2019

Additional paid-in capital  $ 218,350,785  $ (4,830,000)  $ 213,520,785
Accumulated deficit  $ (182,314,526)  $ 1,794,000  $ (180,520,526)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 36,037,244  $ (3,036,000)  $ 33,001,244

 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
For the year ended December 31, 2019

Net income (loss)  $ (29,306,769)  $ 1,794,000  $ (27,512,769)
Change in fair value of warrant liability  $ —   $ (1,794,000)  $ (1,794,000)

 F-13

(d) Impact on interim financial statements (unaudited):

In accordance with SAB 99 and SAB 108, the Company evaluated the impact of the error related to warrant classification, valuation and
presentation on the 2020 quarterly financial statements as of and for the periods ended March 31, 2020, June 30, 2020 and September 30, 2020
and determined that the impact was material to results of operations and financial position. Accordingly, the Company has restated its previously
issued financial statements. The Company has corrected errors in warrant classification, measurement and presentation. The Company's previously